
AGENDA

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 14 March 2018
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth, Roger Clark, Adrian Crowther, Mick Galvin, Nicholas Hampshire 
(Chairman), Harrison, Nigel Kay (Vice-Chairman), Samuel Koffie-Williams and 
Peter Marchington.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

4. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 November 2017 
(Minute no.364 – 371) as a correct record.

Part B Reports for decision by the Audit Committee

5. Certification of Claims and Returns 1 - 16

6. Strategic Risk Register and Action Plans 17 - 30

7. Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 31 - 64

8. 2017/18 Audit Plan - External Audit 65 - 80

9. Audit Committee Terms of Reference 81 - 84

10. Audit Committee Work Programme 85 - 90

Issued on Tuesday, 6 March 2018



The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification report |  February 2018

.

Certification report 2016/17

for Swale Borough Council

Year ended 31 March 2017

Iain Murray

Engagement Lead

T 020 7728 3262

E iain.g.murray@uk.gt.com

Trevor Greenlee

Manager

T 01293 554071 

E trevor.greenlee@uk.gt.com

February 2018

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 5



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification report |  February 2018 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Summary of findings 3

Appendices

A  Work performed 2016/17 7

B  Outcomes from testing of benefits claims 9

C  Fees 13

D Action Plan 14

P
age 2



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification report |  February 2018

Section 1: Summary of  findings

01. Summary of findingsP
age 3



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification report |  February 2018 4

Summary of  findings

Summary of findings

Introduction

Certain claims and returns submitted by local authorities require auditor 

certification to help confirm the authority's entitlement to funding.

For 2016/17 the only claim requiring auditor certification at Swale Borough 

Council ('the Council') was the Council's claim for housing benefit subsidy. 

Auditors are required to report the outcomes of certification work to those 

charged with governance. This report summarises the outcomes from our 

certification work on the Council's housing benefit subsidy claim for 2016/17.

Approach and context to certification 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 gave the Secretary of State power to 

transfer Audit Commission responsibilities to other bodies. 

Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) have taken on the transitional 

responsibilities for HB COUNT (the framework used for the certification of 

housing benefit subsidy claims) issued by the Audit Commission in February 2015. 

Our certification work has been completed using the HB COUNT framework.

In 2016/17 the Council's draft claim was for housing benefit subsidy of £54.1m, 

based on benefit granted of £54.4m. 

Key messages 

The Council's draft and final certified claims for housing benefit subsidy were 

submitted within the deadlines specified by the Department for Work and 

Pensions (DWP).

There were no amendments to the 2016/17 claim prior to certification.  We 

reported on a number of issues to DWP in a qualification letter.  

Further information on the outcomes from our certification work is provided 

at Appendices A and B.

Previous year recommendations

We review action taken on recommendations arising from our previous year 

certification report. We concluded that you had taken appropriate action on 

the recommendations made in our 2015/16 report. 

Certification fees

For each Council an indicative scale fee for certification work is set by PSAA.

The 2016/17 indicative scale fee for the Council's housing benefit subsidy 

claim reported in our Audit Plan of May 2017 was £18,611. 

We are not proposing any amendment to the indicative scale fee. Our final fee 

for the 2016/17 certification work will therefore be £18,611 (Appendix C).   

P
age 4



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification report |  February 2018 5

Summary of  findings

Summary of findings

The way forward 

The recommendations arising from our certification work are at Appendix D.

Acknowledgements

We would like to take this opportunity to thank officers for their assistance and 

co-operation with our 2016/17 certification work. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP

February 2018

P
age 5



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification report |  February 2018 6

Appendices

Appendices

P
age 6



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification report |  February 2018 7

Appendix A: Work performed 2016/17

Claim or return Comments

Housing benefit 

subsidy claim

Overall approach

The PSAA certification framework requires sample testing of benefit claims to confirm benefit has been
[...]
 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Meeting Agenda Item: 
Meeting Date 14 March 2018
Report Title Risk Management Update 2017/18
Cabinet Member Cllr Andrew Bowles - Leader
SMT Lead Nick Vickers – Chief Finance Officer
Head of Service Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership
Lead Officer Russell Heppleston – Deputy Head of Audit Partnership
Key Decision No
Classification Open
Forward Plan Reference number: N/A
Recommendations 1. That the Audit Committee notes the Corporate Level 

Risks for Swale Borough Council and provides 
comments on the operation of the risk management 
framework.  

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information to members of the Audit 
Committee on the Council’s risk management arrangements. As those 
charged with governance, the Committee must seek assurance over the 
effectiveness of the operation of the process.

1.2 Since the implementation of a new risk management framework in July 2015 
a great deal of work has been undertaken to embed stronger risk 
management and to ensure that all of the Council’s risks are captured and 
managed using the comprehensive risk register. As part of this work we have 
worked with Strategic Management Team (SMT) and Heads of Service to 
identify and assess the corporate level risks facing the Council as it strives to 
deliver the Corporate Plan. This report 
[...]

March 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



 

1 
 

Introduction 

Effective risk management is a vital part of the Council’s governance, and contributes greatly to the 

successful delivery of services and the key priorities. The Council has always recognised and supported the 

need to have effective risk management processes, and so, in early 2015 sought to update and refresh 

procedures and guidance.  

As part of this work, we (Mid Kent Audit) took lead responsibility to co-ordinate the update across the 

council to embed revised risk management processes. Our role includes reporting regular updates to 

Officers and Members, through the Strategic Management Team (SMT), Informal Cabinet and the Audit 

Committee, providing workshops and training, and helping to ensure risks are being effectively managed.  

Having valuable and up to date risk information enables both Executive and oversight functions to happen 

effectively. Executive management has the role to review the substance of individual risks to ensure that 

risk issues are appropriately monitored and addressed.  As those charged with governance, the Audit 

Committee seeks assurance that the Council operates effective risk management.  

Purpose 

In March last year we reported our first risk report to the Audit Committee. This report builds on our 

previous update and seeks to provide Members with an overview of the Council’s risk management 

arrangements, thus enabling the committee to fulfil the responsibilities as set out in the Terms of 

Reference:  

“To monitor the effective development and operation of risk management and corporate 

governance in the Council” 

This report should be used to provide assurance to Members that the Council has effective risk 

management, and that risks identified through that process are managed, and monitored appropriately.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



2 
 

Risk Management Process 

The risk management framework is a guide that
[...]
y enable us to be smarter and more efficient with how we maintain the risk register and how we 

generate risk information.  

There has been substantial progress over the last 2 years in how the Council manages risk. This wouldn’t 

have been possible without the great deal of positive engagement and support from Senior Officers and 

Managers in the Council. So, we’d like to take this opportunity to thank officers for their continued work 

and support. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



 

8 
 

Appendix II 

Swale Risk Management Process: One Page Summary 

 

P
age 29



 

9 
 

Appendix III 

Impact & Likelihood Scales 

 

 

 

Page 30



Audit Committee Meeting Agenda Item 
Meeting Date 14 March 2018

Report Title Internal Audit & Assurance Plan 2018/19

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers – Chief Finance Officer

Head of Service Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Approve the Internal Audit & Assurance Plan for 
2018/19

2. Note the Head of Audit Partnership’s view that the 
Partnership currently has sufficient resources to 
deliver the plan and a robust Head of Audit Opinion.

3. Note the Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance that 
the plan is compiled independently and without 
inappropriate influence from management.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the “Standards”) require an audit 
service to produce and publish a risk based plan, at least annually, for approval by 
Members.  The plan must consider input from senior management and Members.

1.2 In Mid Kent Audit, planning is a continuous activity but we began the programme 
working towards the 2018/19 plan document in late 2017.  The paper here sets out 
the plan and project list intended for 2018/19 for Member approval.

2 Background

2.1 The Standards set out the requirements that a Head of Audit must meet in setting 
out the plan.  We refer to relevant sections from the Standards in the appendix to 
this report. 

2.2 To note, audit plans must be at least annual but can have shorter timescales if 
needed.  Also, the Standards explicitly direct that Head of Audit must keep the 
plan flexible and responsive to emerging and changing risks across the year.

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



3 Proposal

3.1 The appendix sets out the proposed plan for 2018/19, including background 
details on how we compiled the plan and how we propose to manage its delivery.

3.2 We confirm to Members that, although the plan has undergone broad consultation 
with management, it is compiled independently and without being subject to 
inappropriate influence.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The Standards mandate compiling a risk based plan for management comments 
and Member approval.  Although by convention that plan is presented annually 
around the start of the financial year, the Standards do not specifically require 
that action.  The Council could, potentially, move to a shorter planning cycle 
which would allow more flexibility for responding to risk.  There are other 
authorities that take a similar approach (Suffolk CC, to name one example).

4.2 However, that move would strike against a practice considered to work well, and 
one which allows a degree of certainty to resource requirements that helps 
ensure stability in a service spread across four authorities.

4.3 The Standards do not mandate any specific work for the plan, so its content is 
entirely at the discretion of the internal audit provider (subject to the comments of 
management and approval of Members) and have an enormous range of 
possibilities with respect to the areas that could be examined.  The attached 
document represents the currently proposed responses to the risks assessed at 
the Council.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 We circulated an earlier, longer, draft to Heads of S
[...]
 the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for,

nor intended for, any other purpose.

Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

Iain Murray

Engagement Leader

T:  020 7728 3328

E: Iain.G.Murray@uk.gt.com

Trevor Greenlee

Engagement Manager

T: 01293 554071

E: Trevor.Greenlee@uk.gt.com

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG. A list of members 

is available from our registered office.  Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant 

Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and its member firms are not agents 

of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

P
age 66



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Swale Borough Council  |  2017/18 3

Introduction & headlines
Purpose

This document provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory

audit of Swale Borough Council (‘the Council’) for those charged with governance.

Respective responsibilities

The National Audit Office (‘the NAO’) has issued a document entitled Code of Audit

Practice (‘the Code’). This summarises where the responsibilities of auditors begin and

end and what is expected from the audited body. Our respective responsibilities are

also set in the Terms of Appointment and Statement of Responsibilities issued by

Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), the body responsible for appointing us as

auditor of [ANOTHER Council]. We draw your attention to both of these documents on

the PSAA website.

Scope of our audit

The scope of our audit is set in accordance with the Code and International Standards on

Auditing (ISAs) (UK). We are responsible for forming and expressing
[...]
e for completion by 31st. 

March 2018.  Construction on a multi-storey car park supporting 

the redevelopment and funded by the Council will commence in 

Spring 2018.  

You now have a substantial programme of capital expenditure.  

The initial work on redevelopment is being funded by internal 

borrowing, but external borrowing will also be required.  The 

Council is working  with advisors to develop a long-term 

borrowing strategy.

We will update our understanding of progress with the 

redevelopment scheme and discuss any related accounting 

issues as part of our liaison on accounts closedown.

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (the 

Regulations)

The Department of Communities and Local 

Government (DCLG) is currently undertaking a review 

of the Regulations, which may be subject to change. 

The date for any proposed changes has yet to be 

confirmed, so it is not yet clear whether they will apply 

to the 2017/18 financial statements.

Under the 2015 Regulations local authorities are 

required to publish draft accounts by 31 May 2018 and 

audited accounts by 31 July 2018. You have already 

taken action in previous years to prepare for the 

accelerated timetable.  We will continue to work with 

you as part of 2017/18 accounts closedown to help 

meet the new timetable

Changes to the CIPFA 2017/18 Accounting Code 

CIPFA have introduced minor changes to the 2017/18 

Code. These include confirming the going concern 

basis for local authorities, and updates for leases, 

service concession arrangements and financial 

instruments.

Financial pressures

Local authorities continue to face significant financial pressures associated 

with reductions in government funding. Locally you will suffer a significant 

reduction in New Homes Bonus funding in future years following recent 

changes to the scheme. 

To address both cost pressures and reductions in funding you are planning 

to make contributions from General Fund balances to support the rev
[...]
ices by Grant Thornton UK LLP and by Grant Thornton International Limited network member 

Firms will be included in our Audit Findings report at the conclusion of the audit.

P
age 77



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Swale Borough Council  |  2017/18

Appendices

A. Revised ISAs

P
age 78



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Swale Borough Council  |  2017/18 15

Appendix A:  Revised ISAs

Detailed below is a summary of the key changes impacting the auditor’s report for audits of financial statement for periods commencing on or after 17 June 2016.

Section of the auditor's report Description of the requirements

Conclusions relating to going concern We will be required to conclude and report whether:

• The directors use of the going concern basis of accounting is appropriate 

• The directors have disclosed identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Council’s ability to continue as a 

going concern. 

Material uncertainty related to going 

concern

We will need to include a brief description of the events or conditions identified that may cast significant doubt on the Council's ability to 

continue as a going concern when a material uncertainty has been identified and adequately disclosed in the financial statements. 

Going concern material uncertainties are no longer reported in an Emphasis of Matter section in our audit report.

Other information We will be required to include a section on other information which includes:

• Responsibilities of management and auditors regarding other information

• A statement that the opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information unless required by law or regulation

• Reporting inconsistencies or misstatements where identified

Additional responsibilities for directors 

and the auditor

We will be required to include the respective responsibilities for directors and us, as auditors, regarding going concern.

Forma
[...]
venings only) 
Email: petermarchington@hotmail.co.uk

Audit Committee Terms of Reference
1. Consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, the control environment and associated 
antifraud and anti-corruption arrangements.
2. Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk-related issues identified by auditors and inspectors.
3. Be satisfied that the authority’s assurance statements, including the Statement on Internal Control, properly reflect the risk 
environment and any actions required to improve it.
4. Approve (but not direct) internal Audit’s strategy and Annual Audit Plan and monitor performance against them.
5. Review summary internal audit reports and the main issues arising, and seek assurance that action has been taken where 
necessary.
6. Receive the annual report of the Head of Internal Audit
7. Consider the reports of external audit and inspection agencies.
8. Ensure that there are effective relationships between external and internal audit, inspection agencies and other relevant 
bodies, and that the value of the audit process is actively promoted.
9. Review the financial statements, external auditor’s opinion and reports to Members, and monitor management action in 
response to the issues raised by external audit.
10. Approve the Annual Statement of Accounts.
11. Present an annual report to the Executive on exceptions and highlights throughout the year.

P
age 87



Work Programme:

Date of Meeting Title of Report Key Officer Contact

21 June 2017 Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17 Rich Clarke

Annual Governance Statement Nick Vickers

Audit Committee Annual Report Rich Clarke

Fee Letter 2017/18 External Audit

2016/17 Audit Plan – External  Audit External Audit

Audit Update Report 2016/17 External Audit

Audit Committee Work Programme 2017/18 Democratic Services

13 September 2017 Annual Financial Report 2016/17 and Audit Findings Report Nick Vickers 

Annual Treasury Management Report 2016/17 Nick Vickers

Mid Kent Services Fraud and Compliance Zoe Kent

Progress Report – Planning Enforcement Rich Clarke

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

29 November 2017 Treasury Management Half Year Review Nick Vickers 

Annual Audit Letter External Audit

Audit Committee Update External Audit

P
age 88



Internal Audit Interim Report Rich Clarke

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

14 March 2018 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 Rich Clarke

Strategic Risk Register and Action Plans Rich Clarke

Certification of Claims and Returns External Audit

2017/18 Audit Plan – External Audit* External Audit

Audit Committee Terms of Reference Rich Clarke

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

*brought forward from July 2018
 
 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Certification of Claims and Returns
	6 Strategic Risk Register and Action Plans
	ITEM 6 Appendix I - FINAL Risk Management Update 17-18

	7 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19
	ITEM 7 APPENDIX Swale Audit Plan 201819 FINAL TO COMMITTEE

	8 2017/18 Audit Plan - External Audit
	9 Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	10 Audit Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 547 -

AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room - Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 14 March 2018 from 7.00pm  - 8.19 
pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Roger Clark, Adrian Crowther, Nicholas Hampshire 
(Chairman), Nigel Kay (Vice-Chairman), Samuel Koffie-Williams and 
Peter Marchington.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Zoe Kent, Jo Millard, Frankie Smith and Nick Vickers.

Trevor Greenlee and Iain Murray (Grant Thornton).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Performance and Alan Horton (Cabinet Member for Safer Families 
and Communities).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Andy Booth, Mick Galvin and Harrison and Rich Clarke 
and Russell Heppleston.

537 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

538 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

539 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017 (Minute Nos. 364 – 371 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Part B Minutes for Information

540 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 

Mr Trevor Greenlee (Grant Thornton), introduced the Certification Report 2016/17 
which summarised the outcome for the Council’s claim for housing benefit subsidy.  
Mr Greenlee advised that there was an improvement over the previous year’s 
sample testing, with only one initial error and good outcomes in further testing.

The Revenues and Benefits Manager added that claims were assessed correctly 
but there were 35,700 claim changes and some figures were incorrectly entered 
into the system.  She added that Swale Borough Council (SBC) had taken part in a 
pilot scheme with the Department for Work and Pensions and in future only one 
earnings figure would need to be entered into the system, which would hopefully 
lead to fewer errors.



Audit Committee 14 March 2018 

- 548 -

In response to questions from Members, Mr Greenlee clarified that the number of 
test samples were set by Central Government and explained that  the main purpose 
of the testing was the reimbursement of claims.

Resolved:

(1) That the Certification Report 2016/17 be noted.

541 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER AND ACTION PLANS 

The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report  which sought to provide Members 
with a progress update on the Council’s risk management processes.  He explained 
that it was the responsibility of the Cabinet to set the risk register, overseen by the 
Audit Committee.

The Chief Financial Officer drew attention to the high risks in Cyber Security and 
referred to the potential penalties in non-compliance with the new General Data 
Protection Regulations coming in May 2018, as detailed on page 27 of the Agenda.  
He drew attention to the Emergency Plan risk, and the lessons learnt during the 
recent heavy snow and lack of water in Swale House resulting in its closure.

In response to a question from a Member on why the risk register was only 
considered by Informal Cabinet, the Chief Financial Officer agreed to report back to 
Members.

There was a discussion on the Transport Infrastructure risk on page 26 of the 
Agenda and a visiting Member drew attention to the written description.

In response to a question on whether the External Auditors would consider the Risk 
Register, Mr Iain Murray (Grant Thornton) explained that they would look at how 
SBC managed the risks and the processes used, and Internal Audit carried out a 
more detailed examination.  The Chief Financial Officer added that there was 
regular monitoring including quarterly meetings with himself, the Chief Executive 
and External Audit. 

In response to a question on whether a combination of risks may lead to a high risk, 
the Chief Financial Officer advised that the worst case risk would be considered.

Resolved:

(1)   That the Corporate Level risks for Swale Borough Council be noted.

542 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 

The Audit Manager introduced the report which sought Members’ approval of the 
Internal Audit Plan 2018/19.  She explained that the report satisfied the Standards 
that Internal Audit work within and referred to the Audit Charter. The Audit Manager 
drew particular attention to pages 54 to 58 of the Agenda which showed completed 
and planned audits but advised that future audits were subject to change.  Finally, 
the Audit Manager advised that a new Audit Management System would soon be 
implemented.



Audit Committee 14 March 2018 

- 549 -

A Member asked whether External Audit would examine the Plan and whether 
amendments were made?  In response, Mr Greenlee advised that they would be 
interested in how the work was scoped and some specifics. The Audit Manager 
added that there were regular meetings with Heads of Service built into the Audit 
planning process and changes would be made if necessary.

The Chairman praised the structure of the report.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance praised the excellent 
presentation of the report as well as complimenting all the Audit team.  He was 
pleased that all Audit staff aimed to achieve such a high standard and especially 
praised those studying for additional Audit qualifications.  The rest of the Audit 
Committee joined in the praise of the Audit team staff.

Resolved:

(1)  That the Internal Audit & Assurance plan for 2018/19 be approved.
(2) That the Head of Audit Partnership’s view that the service is sufficiently 
resourced to deliver a robust Head of Audit Opinion be noted.
(3) That the Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance that the plan is compiled 
independently and without inappropriate influence from management be 
noted.

543 2017/18 AUDIT PLAN - EXTERNAL AUDIT 

Mr Iain Murray introduced the report which provided an overview of the planned 
scope and timing of the statutory audit of SBC.  He drew attention to the rebranding 
of the logo and to the changes to the financial reporting requirements as set out on 
page 68 of the Agenda.  Mr Murray explained that there would be more interest in 
the Spirit of Sittingbourne as the scheme progressed and that there would be faster 
closing of financial accounts with financial statements due to be produced by the 
end of May for audit completion by the end of July, in line with the Department of 
Communities and Local Government changes. 

Mr Murray said that there was a good working relationship with SBC and drew 
attention to the significant risks on pages 69 and 70 which were highlighted as a 
result of Grant Thornton’s change in approach, not a change in risk of the Council.  
In conclusion, he added that the increase in risk around the Value for Money 
arrangements on page 74 of the Agenda were due to uncertainty around Local 
Government funding.

The Chairman drew attention to an error in dates missing at the bottom of page 67 
in Audit logistics.  Mr Murray agreed to rectify the error.

There was a discussion around the early closing of accounts.  The Chief Financial 
Officer advised that whilst there was lots of work to be done, small changes in 
processes and working more efficiently were being implemented to assist.  Mr 
Murray added that changes could be made to processes to work for future years 
and Grant Thornton and SBC were working constructively together to understand 
what worked best overall.  The Chief Financial Officer reminded Members that all 



Audit Committee 14 March 2018 

- 550 -

local authorities would be working to the same timetable and there would be 
pressure on the resource of Grant Thornton.

In response to a question from a Member, the Chief Financial Officer clarified that 
reference to ‘Additional responsibilities for directors and the auditor’ on page 79 of 
the Agenda was standard wording and the management responsibility was Senior 
Management Team.

The Chairman praised the good working relationship which was vital for the 
challenge ahead.

Resolved:

(1)  That the report be noted.

544 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Chief Financial Officer agreed to discuss the report with the Head of Audit 
Partnership on his return to the office, and circulate an update.

Members raised points which included changes to the terms of reference  should be 
considered early for consideration at a future General Purposes Committee and  
specialist training of Audit Committee Members.

Resolved:

(1)  That the report be noted.

545 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Members noted the Draft Audit Work Programme 2017/18.

A Member suggested drafting the Audit Work Programme for the next municipal 
year and including on the final Audit Agenda of the current year, in the future.

Members agreed to remove the photographs from the Work Programme.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted. 

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


